

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO: GA-COM/1/2024
APDT/17/2024
WITH
CS/159/2019

EASTERN RAILWAYS
VS
M/S. VEEKAY GENERAL INDUSTRIES

(Commercial Division)

BEFORE
The Hon'ble Justice I.P. MUKERJI
-And-
The Hon'ble Justice BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY
Date: 7th August, 2024

Ms. Debjani Ghosal with
Mr. Souradip Dutta Choudhury, Advs.
...for the appellant.

Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta with
Viswarup Acharyya, Advs.
...for the respondent.

GA-COM/1/2024

Sufficient cause is shown.

We are condoning the marginal delay of 37 days or so in filing this appeal. The department is directed to register this appeal.

We are unable to admit the appeal because it is not accompanied by an appropriate application which is required on the Original Side to accompany an appeal, for admission.

Let the appeal be adjourned till 21st August, 2024 to enable advocate-on-record for the appellant to take appropriate steps in this matter.

We make it clear that in the absence of the appellant furnishing security for the decretal amount, we do not order any stay of the impugned decree at this point of time.

(I.P. MUKERJI, J.)

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)