

OCD-1

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA-COM/3/2024
WITH
CS/159/2019
In
AD-COM/7/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Civil Appellate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Commercial Division)

EASTERN RAILWAYS
VERSUS
M/S. VEEKAY GENERAL INDUSTRIES

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SOUMEN SEN

AND

The Hon'ble JUSTICE BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY

Date : 22nd January, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Bipul Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Ms. Debjani Ghoshal, Adv.

..for UOI

Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Vishwarup Acharyya, Adv.

..for the respondent

1. The petitioner has prayed for securing the amount by way of account-payee cheque instead of bank guarantee.
2. The respondent has no objection in furnishing the security in the manner as prayed for by the applicant.
3. Accordingly, there shall be an order in terms of prayer (a).

4. The account-payee cheque shall be deposited within one week from date. In default, the interim order shall stand vacated.
5. In the event the said amount is deposited, the Registrar, Original Side shall encash the said amount and put the said funds in a short-term fixed deposit with any nationalised bank yielding highest return till the disposal of the appeal.
6. The appeal shall be listed in the monthly list of March, 2025 under the heading "Appeal from Decree".
7. The time to file the paper-book is also extended by three weeks from date upon prior service to the Advocate-on-Record for the respondent.
8. The interim order passed on 2nd September, 2024 unconditionally shall stand extended for a period of one week from date and in the event of compliance of this order, the interim order shall continue till the disposal of the appeal.
9. The affidavit of service filed be kept with the record.
10. The application stands disposed of.

(SOUMEN SEN, J.)

(BISWAROOP CHOWDHURY, J.)